

No. 14-5760

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JONATHAN KEITH JACKSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE DEFENSE COUNSEL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
RICHARD C. NEUHOFF
11 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT 06051
(860) 229-0433
rcneuhoff@earthlink.net

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California Appellate Defense Counsel*

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964
WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> 'S ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	3
A. The State Bears a Heavy Burden to Establish That a Constitutional Error Did Not Contribute to the Verdict, and a Re- viewing Court Has an Obligation to Con- duct Appropriate Whole-Record Review.....	5
B. There Is Widespread Disregard for Whole-Record Review in California's Ap- pellate Courts	9
1. Examples of California Appellate Courts Ignoring Defense-Favorable Evidence and Inferences, Looking to "Substantial Evidence" of Guilt, and Otherwise Viewing the Evidence from an Exclusively Prosecution-Favorable Perspective	11
2. Examples of California Appellate Courts Failing to Consider Factors Beyond the Evidence Itself.....	17
3. Examples of California Appellate Courts Invading the Province of the Jury by Engaging in Appellate Fact- Finding	18
4. Additional Cases.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There Is Widespread Disregard for <i>Chapman's</i> Requirement that the State Bear the Burden to Show that Federal Constitutional Error Is Harmless	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	5, 6, 13
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 2, 132 S.Ct. 2, 181 L.Ed.2d 311 (2011)	7, 9
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	7
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	5
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	7
<i>Dow v. Virga</i> , 729 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Estrada v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 936 (2014)	12
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	6
<i>Gamache v. California</i> , 562 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 591 (2010)	2
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	6
<i>In re Julius A.</i> , 2010 WL 3636217 (Sep. 21, 2010, no. B214341)	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	10
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	8
<i>People v. Ackles</i> , 2012 WL 3900676 (Sep. 10, 2012, no. D060772)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2013 WL 325263 (Jan. 29, 2013, no. F061462).....	20
<i>People v. Bojorquez</i> , 2011 WL 338689 (Aug. 4, 2011, no. B226372).....	14
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2010 WL 161497 (Jan. 19, 2010, no. B212584).....	17
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 2011 WL 2811525 (July 12, 2011, no. B224439).....	15
<i>People v. Ennis</i> , 2011 WL 137199 (Jan. 18, 2011, no. B212811).....	15
<i>People v. Ernest</i> , 2012 WL 4815408 (Oct. 10, 2012, no. B232792).....	13
<i>People v. Estrada</i> , 2013 WL 1910314 (May 9, 2013, B235543), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Estrada v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 936 (2014).....	12
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 2013 WL 3724863 (July 15, 2013, no. B237696).....	22
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 2013 WL 4963223 (Sep. 13, 2013, no. B241530).....	11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 2012 WL 3764742 (Aug. 31, 2012, no. A126353).....	22
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 210 Cal.App.4th 875 (Oct. 29, 2012).....	13
<i>People v. Holeman</i> , 2013 WL 3790901 (July 19, 2013, no. E053332).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>People v. Huezco</i> , 2012 WL 2879019 (July 16, 2012, no. B233864), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Huezco v. California</i> (Mar. 18, 2013, no. 12-8295)	13, 19
<i>People v. Iuvale</i> , 2014 WL 1254860 (Mar. 27, 2014, no. D062725; Pet. Review filed May 5, 2014, denied July 9, 2014 (S218265)).....	20
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 58 Cal.4th 724, 319 P.2d 925 (2014).....	2, 3, 4, 21
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2013 WL 3120692 (June 21, 2013, no. A131027).....	22
<i>People v. Katzenberger</i> , 178 Cal.App.4th 1260 (2010).....	15, 18
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 2012 WL 2053543 (June 7, 2012, no. C056876).....	20
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 2014 WL 3405846 (July 15, 2014, no. B241236).....	21
<i>People v. Madrigal</i> , 2013 WL 2450922 (June 5, 2013, no. F062969).....	20
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 2012 WL 5985629 (Nov. 30, 2012, no. A134355).....	12
<i>People v. Mercado</i> , 2011 WL 2936791 (July 21, 2011, no. B223451), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Mercado v. California</i> (Dec. 9, 2013, no. 13-6990)	15
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 2010 WL 2913613 (July 27, 2010, no. A121646), <i>cert. den. sub nom. Miller v. California</i> (Feb. 28, 2011, no. 10-8124).....	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Morell</i> , 2014 WL 527223 (Feb. 11, 2014, no. A134567), <i>cert. pending sub nom. Sciutto v. California</i> (no. 14-5865, filed Aug. 11, 2014)	11, 17
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> , 2012 WL 3765914 (Aug. 31, 2012, no. A129751).....	18
<i>People v. Records</i> , 2012 WL 3726751 (Aug. 29, 2012, no. E053628).....	20
<i>People v. Rezac</i> , 2013 WL 5348390 (Sep. 25, 2013, no. F064139).....	18
<i>People v. Robles</i> , 2014 WL 715818 (Feb. 25, 2014, no. B232828).....	20
<i>People v. Royal</i> , 2013 WL 3777147 (July 18, 2013, no. B241841).....	12
<i>People v. Strain</i> , 2013 WL 3233242 (June 26, 2013, no. C062509).....	17
<i>People v. Vang</i> , 185 Cal.App.4th 309, 110 Cal.Rptr.3d 282 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>People v. Vang</i> , 54 Cal.4th 1038 (2011)	17
<i>People v. White</i> , 2012 WL 2412073 (June 27, 2012, no. G044741)	14
<i>People v. Yanez</i> , 2013 WL 3224596 (June 26, 2013, no. B244668).....	20
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	5
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	6, 10
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	6
<i>Weiler v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 606 (1945)	7
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991)	2, 5, 8
